JACOBS

Cars - IP Average Peak Hour Validation Screenlines

Screenline Inbound/ Observed Modelled Number of % of Links Actual

Number Near PWD Outbound Flow Flow links Compliant Difference [eDliSISTes i diia GEH il
SL_3A Yes Inbound 884 879 4 100% -6 -1% PASS 0 PASS
SL_4A Yes Inbound 1,276 1,335 5 100% 59 5% PASS 2 PASS
SL_6A Yes Inbound 4,782 4,595 9 100% -187 -4% PASS 3 PASS
SL_9A Inbound 1,783 1,814 7 86% 31 2% PASS 1 PASS
SL_10A Yes Inbound 987 1,068 2 100% 81 8% FAIL 3 PASS
SL_12A Inbound 2,925 2,870 9 67% -55 2% PASS 1 PASS
SL_14A Inbound 1,321 1,373 8 100% 52 4% PASS 1 PASS
SL_3A Yes Outbound 1,010 971 4 100% -38 -4% PASS 1 PASS
SL_4A Yes Outbound 1,314 1,297 5 100% -17 -1% PASS 0 PASS
SL_6A Yes Outbound 4,873 4,748 9 89% -125 -3% PASS 2 PASS
SL_9A Outbound 1,907 1,915 7 57% 7 0% PASS 0 PASS
SL_10A Yes Outbound 943 1,042 2 100% 99 10% FAIL 3 PASS
SL_12A Outbound 3,318 3,334 10 50% 16 0% PASS 0 PASS
SL_14A Outbound 1,299 1,441 8 75% 142 11% FAIL 4 PASS

Total 79% 100%
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LGV - IP Average Peak Hour Validation Screenlines

Screenline Inbound/ Observed Modelled Nurrlber of % of L|.nks .Actual % Difference PASS /FAIL GEH PASS /FAIL
Number Outbound links Compliant Difference
SL_3A Yes Inbound 106 110 4 100% 4 3% PASS 0 PASS
SL_4A Yes Inbound 177 150 5 100% -27 -15% FAIL 2 PASS
SL_6A Yes Inbound 725 667 9 100% -58 -8% FAIL 2 PASS
SL_9A Inbound 270 267 7 100% -3 -1% PASS 0 PASS
SL_10A Yes Inbound 119 156 2 100% 36 31% FAIL 3 PASS
SL_12A Inbound 420 361 9 100% -58 -14% FAIL 3 PASS
SL_14A Inbound 210 250 8 100% 40 19% FAIL 3 PASS
SL_3A Yes Outbound 116 135 4 100% 19 16% FAIL 2 PASS
SL_4A Yes Outbound 213 149 5 100% -64 -30% FAIL 5 FAIL
SL_6A Yes Outbound 746 709 9 100% -38 -5% PASS 1 PASS
SL_9A Outbound 283 282 7 100% -2 -1% PASS 0 PASS
SL_10A Yes Outbound 110 117 2 100% 8 7% FAIL 1 PASS
SL_12A Outbound 449 430 10 100% -19 -4% PASS 1 PASS
SL_14A Outbound 200 217 8 88% 17 9% FAIL 1 PASS

Total 36% 93%
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HGV - IP Average Peak Hour Validation Screenlines

Screenline Inbound/ Observed Modelled Number of % of Links Actual .

Number Near PWD Outbound Flow Flow links Compliant Difference 2RI ez ce Rl
SL_3A Yes Inbound 69 92 4 100% 23 34% FAIL 3 PASS
SL_4A Yes Inbound 107 93 5 100% -14 -13% FAIL 1 PASS
SL_6A Yes Inbound 795 683 9 100% -112 -14% FAIL 4 FAIL
SL_9A Inbound 151 121 7 100% -31 -20% FAIL 3 PASS
SL_10A Yes Inbound 135 82 2 100% -53 -39% FAIL 5 FAIL
SL_12A Inbound 149 175 9 100% 26 17% FAIL 2 PASS
SL_14A Inbound 117 84 8 100% -33 -28% FAIL 3 PASS
SL_3A Yes Outbound 67 101 4 100% 33 49% FAIL 4 PASS
SL_4A Yes Outbound 115 120 5 100% 5 4% PASS 0 PASS
SL_6A Yes Outbound 599 585 9 100% -14 -2% PASS 1 PASS
SL_9A Outbound 159 115 7 100% -44 -28% FAIL 4 PASS
SL_10A Yes Outbound 88 49 2 100% -39 -45% FAIL 5 FAIL
SL_12A Outbound 211 157 10 100% -54 -26% FAIL 4 FAIL
SL_14A Outbound 133 100 8 88% -34 -25% FAIL 3 PASS

Total 14% 71%



JACOBS

Cars - PM Peak Hour Validation Screenlines

Screenline Inbound/ Observed Modelled Number of % of Links Actual .

Number Near PWD Outbound Flow Flow links Compliant Difference LT iz == ez S
SL_3A Yes Inbound 1,403 1,360 4 100% -43 -3% PASS 1 PASS
SL_4A Yes Inbound 2,202 2,428 5 80% 226 10% FAIL 5 FAIL
SL_6A Yes Inbound 7,146 7,124 9 100% -22 0% PASS 0 PASS
SL_9A Inbound 2,185 2,246 7 86% 61 3% PASS 1 PASS
SL_10A Yes Inbound 1,380 1,377 2 100% -4 0% PASS 0 PASS
SL_12A Inbound 3,362 3,270 9 67% -92 -3% PASS 2 PASS
SL_14A Inbound 1,952 1,948 8 100% -4 0% PASS 0 PASS
SL_3A Yes Outbound 2,104 2,104 4 75% 0 0% PASS 0 PASS
SL_4A Yes Outbound 2,245 2,295 5 100% 50 2% PASS 1 PASS
SL_6A Yes Outbound 7,258 7,051 9 89% -207 -3% PASS 2 PASS
SL_9A Outbound 2,992 3,217 7 43% 225 8% FAIL 4 FAIL
SL_10A Yes Outbound 1,419 1,405 2 100% -15 -1% PASS 0 PASS
SL_12A Outbound 4,494 5,061 10 60% 567 13% FAIL 8 FAIL
SL_14A Outbound 2,075 2,246 8 63% 170 8% FAIL 4 PASS

Total 71% 79%
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LGV - PM Peak Hour Validation Screenlines

Screenline Inbound/ Observed Modelled Number of % of Links Actual .

Number Near PWD Outbound Flow Flow links Compliant Difference G L) iz e el S
SL_3A Yes Inbound 143 117 4 100% -26 -18% FAIL 2 PASS
SL_4A Yes Inbound 160 141 5) 100% -19 -12% FAIL 2 PASS
SL_6A Yes Inbound 908 929 9 100% 20 2% PASS 1 PASS
SL 9A Inbound 197 199 7 100% 3 1% PASS 0 PASS
SL_10A Yes Inbound 89 117 2 100% 28 31% FAIL 3 PASS
SL_12A Inbound 280 231 9 100% -49 -17% FAIL 3 PASS
SL_14A Inbound 155 221 8 100% 66 42% FAIL 5 FAIL
SL_3A Yes Outbound 194 167 4 100% -27 -14% FAIL 2 PASS
SL_4A Yes Outbound 172 177 5) 100% 6 3% PASS 0 PASS
SL_6A Yes Outbound 959 951 9 100% -8 -1% PASS 0 PASS
SL 9A Outbound 233 226 7 100% -7 -3% PASS 0 PASS
SL_10A Yes Outbound 87 146 2 100% 59 67% FAIL 5 FAIL
SL_12A Outbound 363 351 10 100% -12 -3% PASS 1 PASS
SL_14A Outbound 162 215 8 88% 53 33% FAIL 4 PASS

Total 43% 86%
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HGV - PM Peak Hour Validation Screenlines

Screenline Inbound/ Observed Modelled Number of % of Links Actual

Number 2Pl Outbound Flow Flow links Compliant Difference GO 2N = oA
SL_3A Yes Inbound 41 42 4 100% 1 3% PASS 0 PASS
SL_4A Yes Inbound 60 36 5 100% -24 -41% FAIL 4 PASS
SL_6A Yes Inbound 549 449 9 100% -100 -18% FAIL 4 FAIL
SL 9A Inbound 63 49 7 100% -14 -22% FAIL 2 PASS
SL_10A Yes Inbound 120 46 2 100% -74 -62% FAIL 8 FAIL
SL_12A Inbound 71 114 9 100% 42 59% FAIL 4 FAIL
SL_14A Inbound 89 57 8 100% -33 -37% FAIL 4 PASS
SL_3A Yes Outbound 30 46 4 100% 16 55% FAIL 3 PASS
SL_4A Yes Outbound 63 50 5 100% -13 -20% FAIL 2 PASS
SL_6A Yes Outbound 401 387 9 100% -13 -3% PASS 1 PASS
SL_9A Outbound 87 65 7 100% -22 -25% FAIL 2 PASS
SL_10A Yes Outbound 61 16 2 100% -45 -74% FAIL 7 FAIL
SL_12A Outbound 141 129 10 100% -12 -9% FAIL 1 PASS
SL_14A Outbound 91 78 8 88% -12 -14% FAIL 1 PASS

Total 14% 71%
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A1 C290 Ballam Road W of Westby Calibration EB 8501_1284 159 66 -93 Pass 9 Fail Pass
Road

A2 U Cartmell Lane W of Huck Lane Calibration EB 9922_1373 2 3 0 Pass O Pass Pass

A3 A583 Preston New Road W of Calibration EB 8196 1224 660 774 114 Fail Pass Pass
Westby Road

A4 A584 Lytham Road W of Lodge Calibration EB 1220_1464 974 923 -51 Pass 2 Pass Pass
Lane

A5 C270 Mythop Road W of B5260 Calibration EB 1149_1242 108 146 38 Pass 3 Pass Pass
Church Road

A6 B5259 Lytham Road E of B5259 Calibration EB 8400_1367 175 163 -12 Pass 1 Pass Pass
Saltcotes Road

A94 M55 EB J4-J3 Calibration EB 5168_1313 1479 1485 6 Pass O Pass Pass

A7 C309 Salwick Road N of Blue Moor  Calibration SB 1597_8495 30 27 -4 1
Road Pass Pass Pass

A8 B5269 Whittingham Lane Calibration WB 8363_8358 228 240 12 Pass |1 Pass Pass

A9 A585 Fleetwood Road N of Calibration SB 1479 10089 1309 1296 -13 0

Pass Pass Pass

Fleetwood OIld Road

A10 B5269 Woodplumpton Road S of Calibration SB 1680_8365 180 172 -8 1

Pass Pass Pass

Hollowforth Lane

A11 C302 Back Lane N of Bradshaw Calibration SB 1479_1451 23 0 -23 Pass 7 Fail Pass
Lane

A12 C330 Catforth Road S of Benson Calibration SB 1179_1632 143 143 0 Pass 0 Pass Pass
Lane

A13 A6 Garstang Road North of Calibration SB 1704_8356 500 487 -13 Pass 1 Pass Pass
Woodplumpton Road

A15 C295 Moorside N of M55 Calibration SB 1596_8493 59 85 26 Pass 3 Pass Pass

A145 M6 SB J33-J32 Calibration SB 7011_5096 2463 2351 -112 Pass 2 Pass Pass

A182 B5260 Singleton Road, Weeton- Calibration SB 9957_1388 589 630 42 Pass Pass Pass

with-Preese
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A14 C349 Haighton Green Lane W of Calibration WB 8459 1011 277 218 -59 4

. Pass Pass Pass
Haighton Green
A16 B6230 Cuerdale Lane S of Spring Calibration SB 4438 8576 269 233 -37 2
Lane Pass Pass Pass
A17 B6243 Preston Road N of Calibration SB 3199 8580 639 704 65 2
: . Pass Pass Pass
Ribblesdale Drive
A18 A675 Hoghton Lane N of Dover Calibration NB 4256_8567 380 384 5 Pass 0 Pass Pass
Lane
A19 A59 Preston New Road West of Calibration WB 4148 4279 1333 1331 -3 Pass 0 Pass Pass
B6230 Cuerdale Lane
A20 B5256 Sandy Lane S of Hoghton Calibration SB 4173 1029 80 101 21 Pass 2 Pass Pass
Lane
A143 M65 WB J3-J2 Calibration WB 7010_5025 3241 3242 0 Pass O Pass Pass
A21 A674 Chorley Road N of Withnell Calibration SB 4527 8537 377 452 76 Pass 4 Pass Pass
Fold Old Road
A22 U Briers Brow W of Harbour Lane Calibration WB 1483_4505 168 134 -33 Pass 3 Pass Pass
A23 C224 Buckholes Lane W of Sandy Calibration WB 1483_4526 110 75 -35
Lane Pass Pass Pass
A96 M61 SB J8-6 Calibration NB 5141_5001 3046 3016 -30 Pass 1 Pass Pass
A24 A49 Preston Road S of Tansley Calibration NB 4163_8217 404 316 -88 P 5 P P
Avenue ass ass ass
A25 A6 Bolton Road N of Wigan Lane Calibration NB 8520_4164 1057 949 -108 Pass 3 Pass Pass
A26 B5251 New Road N of Clancutt Calibration NB 3095_8214 639 836 197 Fail 7 Fail Fail
Lane
A28 A581 nghfleld Road Calibration EB 8096_4043 392 331 -61 Pass 3 Pass Pass
A29 A581 Westhead Road W of Yarrow  Calibration EB 8095 8428 194 218 24 Pass Pass Pass
Close
A30 A59 Windgate S of Carr House Calibration NB 8425 4160 1067 1042 -25 Pass 1 Pass Pass

Lane
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A31

A33
A34

A35

A36

A97
A98

A99

A100

A101

A102

A103

A104

A105

A37

A38

B5250 Wood Lane S of The
Meadows
U Eyes Lane E of Sollom Lane

C192 Tincklers Lane W of Doctors
Lane

A6 Garstang Bypass Road N of
A586 The Avenue
B6430 Garstang Road

A584 Freckleton Bypass

A584 Lytham Road, W of Church
Road at LC34, Bryning-with-Warton
C292 Church Road S of Hillock
Lane

U Harbour Lane N of Hastings
Avenue

A583 Preston New Road E of
B5260 Weeton Road

B5259 Ribby Road E of Wray
Crescent

C293 Freckleton Road S of Kirkham
Bypass

C270 Weeton Road W of Kirkham
Bypass

A585 Fleetwood Road S of
Bradshaw Lane

C294 Treales Road E of Dagger
Road
A584 Preston New Road
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9921_1616
1387_3170

8045_4425

8044 _1673

10016_4122
8391_1562
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1563_8392

10017_8208
8605_8606
8609_10014
1388_9929

1570_8498
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Pass
Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass
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Pass

Pass

Pass

Fail

Pass

Pass

Pass
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Pass
Pass
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Pass
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Pass

Pass

Fail

Pass

Pass

Pass
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Pass

Pass

Fail

Pass

Pass
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A39

A40

A87

A106

A146
A109

A110

A111
A112
A113

A114

A115

A148

A149

A150

A151

A152

A153

C298 Church Lane E of Vicarage
Lane

A583 Blackpool Road E of Vicarage
Lane

M55 EB J3-J1

B5411 Tabley Lane North of
Lightfoot Lane
M6 SB J32-J31A

B6241 Lightfoot Lane West of
Wychnor

A6 Garstang Road South of Beech
Drive

C298 Lea Lane S of Harbour Lane

U Sandy Lane N of Hoyles Lane

C330 Sidgreaves Lane N of Hoyles
Lane

C299 Station Road N of Railway
Bridge

B6241 Eastway S of Sherwood Way

B6241 Tom Benson Way

A583 Blackpool Road W of
Riversway

B5411 Tag Lane North of Hollybank
Close

A6 Garstang Road North of Hall
Road

B6241 Eastway S of Andertons Way

B6243 Longridge Road

Calibration
Calibration

Calibration

Validation

Validation

Validation
Validation

Validation
Validation

Validation
Validation

Validation

Mode
Development
Mode
Development
Mode
Development
Mode
Development
Mode
Development
Mode
Development

EB

EB

EB

SB

SB
WB

SB

SB
SB
SB

SB

SB

SB

EB

SB

SB

SB

SB

1598_1610
10013_8384

7001_5099

8503_3060

5090_7013
1013_3085

4355_4518

8616_8382
1015_1675
1645_1016

1609_8383

4198_3088

4195_3087
4118_8389
4194 3086
4520_4274
3011_3009

3018_8453
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Pass
Pass
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A155

A156

A157

A158

A159

A160

A161

A163

A164

A165

A166

A174

A41

A42

A43

Black Bull Lane at Talbot Street
(interview direction southbound)
A59 Brockholes Brow, between M6
and A5058 (interview direction
Westbound)

2493 Lancashire RSI's (3NBD) -
Manual Traffic Survey, Tuesday
29th April 2014

B5253 Flensburg Way S of
Penwortham Way

A675 Higher Walton Road E of
Knot Lane

B5254 Leyland Road North of The
Cawsey

C245 Lindle Lane E of A59
Liverpool Road

B6258 Station Road North of
Havelock Road

A582 Farington Road, Lostock
Hall

A6 London Way, north of
Brownedge Road

B6230 Cuerdale Ln, east of Knot
Lane

Wham Lane, New Longton

B6230 Church Brow East of A675
Victoria Road

A675 Higher Walton Road South of
B6230 Chorley Road

B6230 Chorley Road North of
Walton Green

Mode
Development
Model
Development

Model
Development

Mode
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Mode
Development
Mode
Development
Model
Development
Mode
Development
Mode
Development
Mode
Development

Calibration
Calibration

Calibration

SB

WB

NB

NB

WB
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EB
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WB
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WB

EB

WB

WB

1009_1402

9965_4353

6195_4291

3021_8250
8570_4524
4251 1737
8408_1502
10105_3186
9987 4075
10102_4070
8571 3177

1255_1147

3177_4156
4524 4155

3176_3174
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A116 A59 Liverpool Road E of Priory Validation NB 4208 4532 1156 1329 173 Pase 5 Pase Pass
Lane
A117 B5254 Leyland Road N of Validation NB 1737_3084 832 868 36 Pass 1 Pass Pass
Studholme Avenue
A118 A582 Golden Way Slip from Cop Validation NB 1020_4209 153 126 -27 Pass 2 Pass Pass
Lane
A119 A582 Golden Way N of Cop Lane Validation NB 4081_4209 813 821 8 Pass O Pass Pass
A120 U Marshalls Brow N of New Lane Validation NB 1075_1559 222 116 -106 Fail 8 Fail Fail
A121 U New Lane W of Studholme Validation EB 8275 1329 94 85 -9 P P P
Crescent ass ass ass
A122 U Hill Road W of Corncroft Validation EB 1253 1499 74 34 -40 Pass O Fail Pass
A123 A5085 Blackpool Road W of Validation EB 4346_4190 811 696 -114 4
Pass Pass Pass
Pedders Lane
A124 A583 Riversway E of A5085 Validation EB 10114_4191 880 952 72 2
Pass Pass Pass
Blackpool Road
A45 A6063 Deepdale Road North of Calibration SB 4497 4496 516 532 16 1
Pass Pass Pass
Burrow Road
A46 A6 North Road S of Riding Street  Calibration SB 4474 4473 476 492 16 Pass | Pass Pass
A47 A5071 Moor Lane S of Appleby Calibration SB 8302_8310 236 368 132 Fail 8 Fail Fail
Street
A48 U14049 St Pauls Road Calibration SB 1112_1362 329 341 12 Pass 1 Pass Pass
A49 A583 Watery Lane E of Pedders Calibration EB 8290 8292 752 889 137 . 5
Way Fail Pass Pass
A50 A59 NewHall Lane W of Geoffrey Calibration WB 4499 8308 779 780 1 P 0 P P
Street ass ass ass
A51 (S:?riZtAdelphl Street S of Victor Calibration SB 1090_1340 155 207 52 Pass 4 Pass Pass
A52 C334 Aqueduct Street N of A583 Calibration SB 1081_4185 376 344 -32 2
Pass Pass Pass
Fylde Road
A53 B6243 Ribbleton Lane W of Calibration WB 3157_1767 389 322 -67 4
Pass Pass Pass

Deepdale Mill Street
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Ab54 B6241 Tulketh Brow E of Calibration SB 4187_4189 957 910 -47 2
Pass Pass Pass
Markham Street
A55 U Mariners Way E of Pedders Calibration EB 1064_8289 295 174 -122 Fail 8 Fail Fail
Way
A183 Lancaster Road North, Preston Calibration SB 4490_1333 44 31 -13 Pass 2 Pass Pass
A189 U Waterloo Road, E of Beech Grove Calibration EB 1385_1341 127 146 18
Pass Pass Pass
at LC9, Preston
A56 A59 Liverpool Road E of A59 Calibration EB 4086_4544 552 663 111 Fail 4 Pass Pass
Leyland Road
A58 A6 London Road South of Calibration NB 10024_4464 2259 2205 -53 1
Pass Pass Pass
Ashworth Grove
A59 A59 Guild Way North of A59 Calibration NB 4084_4088 2446 2498 52 1
- Pass Pass Pass
Liverpool Road
A125 A6 Ring Way/Carlisle Street, Validation WB 4383 4098 1625 1567 -58 P 1 P p
Preston ass ass ass
A126 A6 North Rd/Meadow St/A6 Ring Validation SB 4300_4295 527 362 -165 8
Way/North Rd/A59 Ring Fail Fail Fail
Way/Walker St, Preston_North Arm
SB
A127 A5071 Corporation Street/Marsh Validation SB 4134_4246 410 454 44 2
Lane/C331 Marsh Lane, Preston HEED HEED HEED
A128 U Lawson Street S of A59 Ring Way Validation SB 1173_1174 173 187 14 Pass | Pass Pass
A129 A583 Friargate S of Marsh Lane Validation SB 4430_4533 171 0 -171 Fail 19 Fail Fail
A130 A59 Ring Way East of Bow Lane Validation EB 4247_4305 1015 774 -241 Fail 8 Fail Fail
A132 U Chapel Street S of Fishergate Validation NB 1316_1018 348 285 -63 Pass 4 Pass Pass
A133 Church Row/Church Street, Preston  Validation WB 1096_1160 58 242 184 Fail 15 Fail Fail
A190 A6 North Rd/Meadow St/A6 Ring Validation SB 4264 4258 328 405 77
Way/North Rd/A59 Ring
Pass Pass Pass

Way/Walker St, Preston_North Arm
SB Left
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A134 C256 Leyland Road/C250 Golden Calibration EB 3068_3116 779 746 -33 1
Hill Lane/C250 Longmeanygate, Pass Pass Pass
Leyland
A135 Wheelton Lane/C250 Golden Hill Calibration SB 1069_3054 279 316 37 2
Pass Pass Pass
Lane, Leyland
A136 C250 Golden Hill Lane/C247 Calibration WB 3151_3022 609 461 -148 . 6 . .
. = Fail Fail Fail
Churchill Way, Leyland
A138 B5254 St Andrews Way S of Eden Calibration NB 3033_3121 198 206 8 P 1 P P
Street ass ass ass
A139 B5256 Turpin Green Lane West of Calibration WB 3154 3118 661 860 199 . 7 . .
. Fail Fail Fail
Princess Street
A141 U West Paddock W of Roberts Calibration EB 1537_1207 368 376 8 0
Court Pass Pass Pass
A142 C252 Canberra Road, South of Calibration NB 8182_1391 500 411 -89 4
Pass Pass Pass

Hargreaves Avenue, Leyland

A60 X5940 Central Avenue South of Calibration NB 1044_1045 533 370 -164 8

Fail Fail Fail
Buckshaw Avenue
AG2 AG Preston Road S of Dawson Lane  Calibration NB 4010_4009 508 655 147 Fail 6 Fail Fail
A91 M6 NB J27-J28 Calibration NB 5113_10086 4139 4184 45 Pass |1 Pass Pass
A86 M61 NB J8-J9 Calibration NB 7018_5015 2334 2556 222 Pass 4 Pass Pass
A64 B5247 South Road Validation NB 8092_8188 208 195 -13 Pass 1 Pass Pass
AB5 B5253 Schleswig Way W of Leyland  Validation NB 3027_3110 343 283 -61 Pass 3 Pass Pass
Lane
A66 U Langdale Road S of Borrowdale Validation NB 1055_3074 188 153 -34 Pass 3 Pass Pass
Road
A67 C195 Ulnes Walton Lane S of Validation NB 8240_8242 91 131 40 4

Garstang's farm Pass Pass Pass
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A68 U Worden Lane E of Edale Close Validation NB 8243 3073 265 156 -110 Fail 8 Fail Fail
A69 A59 Liverpool Road East of Validation NB 8080_8078 761 799 38 Pass Pass Pass
Liverpool Old Road
ABG1 C256 Leyland Lane Validation NB 3027_1549 99 161 63 Pass © Fail Pass
AB3 B5248 North Road Validation EB 3041_8426 163 176 13 Pass |1 Pass Pass
A70 85256 Sheep Hill Lane Callbratlon WB 8258_3090 214 273 59 Pass 4 Pass Pass
A71 B5248 Dawson Lane Calibration WB 4009_8253 236 219 -17 Pass 1 Pass Pass
A72 A6 Preston Road Ca"bration NB 4003_4002 705 676 '29 Pass 1 Pass Pass
A73 ggﬁgZ Euxton Lane W of Preston Calibration WB 4014 3141 747 762 15 Pass 1 Pass Pass
A88 M65 WB J2'J1 Callbrat|0n WB 5031_5032 2558 2556 -2 Pass 0 Pass Pass
A74 ggal?:jolton Road S of Southdown Calibration NB 4502_8521 813 763 -49 Pass 2 Pass Pass
A75 éganreston Road N of Chorley Hall Calibration SB 4536_4501 1215 1136 -79 Pass 2 Pass Pass
A76 3581 Southport Road W of Glamis Calibration EB 4025_4395 731 705 -26 Pass 1 Pass Pass
rive
A77 22221 Moor Road S of Whittam Calibration NB 3193 3093 579 707 127 Fail 5 Pass Pass
A78 thrggtBrooke Street E of Buchanan  Calibration WB 1343_4286 376 423 47 Pass 2 Pass Pass
A80 gt622t8 Lyons Lane E of Worthy Calibration WB 3080_3161 285 255 -30 Pass 2 Pass Pass
ree
A81 Bf)gllingwood Road N of Hardy Calibration SB 1315_8235 211 195 -16 Pass 1 Pass Pass
iv
A82 B5229 Harpers Lane W of Erskine Calibration WB 8002_3197 145 267 122 Fail 9 Fail Fail
Road
A83 U Pilling Lane N of Harrison Road Calibration NB 1378_4287 177 164 -13 Pass | Pass Pass
A84 C215 Weldbank Lane S of Haward Calibration NB 1125_3093 229 99 -130 Fail 10 Fail Fail

Road
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A27 B5252 Myles Standish Way E of EB 3195_4164 387 265 -122 Fail 7 Fail Fail
Duxbury Manor Way

A27 B5252 Myles Standish Way E of WB 4164_3195 377 175 -202 Fail 12 Fail Fail
Duxbury Manor Way

A32 B5250 Wood Lane W of Park Hall NB 3169_8100 287 216 -72 Pass 5 Pass Pass
Road

A32 B5250 Wood Lane W of Park Hall SB 8100_3169 395 300 -95 Pass 5 Fail Pass
Road

A107 B6242 Longsands Lane West of EB 8454_10120 756 591 -165 Fail 6 Fail Fail
Fulwood Row

A107 B6242 Longsands Lane West of WB 10120_8454 948 871 -78 Pass 3 Pass Pass
Fulwood Row

A57 B5254 Leyland Road E of Valley NB 3126_9990 1100 914 -186 Fail 6 Fail Fail
Road

A57 B5254 Leyland Road E of Valley SB 9990_3126 395 398 4 Pass 0 Pass Pass
Road

A79 B6228 Eaves Lane S of B5229 NB 8199 3040 565 542 -24 Pass 1 Pass Pass
Harpers Lane

A79 B6228 Eaves Lane S of B5229 SB 3040_8199 503 517 14 Pass 1 Pass Pass
Harpers Lane

A85 M61 NB J9-M6 NB 7016_5073 2963 2876 -87 Pass 2 Pass Pass

A85 M61 SB M6-J9 SB 10104_10103 2471 2532 61 Pass | Pass Pass

A89 M6 NB J31-J31A NB 7004_5083 6324 6227 -96 Pass | Pass Pass

A89 M6 SB J31A-J31 SB 7014_10081 5027 4975 -52 Pass 1 Pass Pass

A90 M6 NB J29-J30 NB 7006_5073 3630 3613 -17 Pass O Pass Pass

A92 M55 EB-M6J32 NB NB 5089_10011 425 417 -8 Pass O Pass Pass

A92 M6J32 SB - M55 WB SB 5096_5092 659 668 8 Pass O Pass Pass

A93 M55 EB - M6 J32SB EB 5089 _5090 2284 2302 18 Pass O Pass Pass

A93 M6 J32 - M55 WB WB 5087_5091 2876 2889 13 Pass O Pass Pass
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A95 M6 SB within J32 SB 5096 5090 1622 1683 61 Pass 1 Pass Pass
A154 A585, between Weeton Road and NB 8193 8195 564 568 4 0
A583 (interview direction Pass Pass Pass
Northbound)
A154 A585, between Weeton Road and SB 8195 8193 1097 914 -183 6
A583 (interview direction Fail Fail Fail
Southbound)
A108 B6241 Eastway East of A6 WB 3165_3006 523 569 46 Pass 2 Pass Pass
A108 B6241 Eastway East of A6 EB 3006_3165 897 1007 110 Pass 4 Pass Pass
Ad4 A583 Fylde Road East of Aqueduct EB 4185 4249 777 420 -357 Fail 15 Fail Fail
Street, Preston
Ad44 A583 Fylde Road East of Aqueduct WB 4249 4185 322 429 106 Fail 5 Fail Fail
Street, Preston
A147 M6 SB J31-J30 SB 7005_10083 5173 5072 -100 Pass 1 Pass Pass
A167 M55 Within J1 Eastbound EB 5099 5097 1847 1741 -106 Pass 2 Pass Pass
A167 M55 Within J1 Westbound WB 5094 5102 2209 2146 -64 Pass 1 Pass Pass
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A1 C290 Ballam Road W of Westby Road Calibration WB 1284 8 210 166 -44 P 3
501 ass Pass Pass
A2 U Cartmell Lane W of Huck Lane Calibration WB 1373_9 8 8 0 0
929 Pass Pass Pass
A3 A583 Preston New Road W of Westby Road Calibration WB 1224 8 677 857 180 Fai 7 . .
196 ail Fail Fail
A4 A584 Lytham Road W of Lodge Lane Calibration WB 1464 _1 560 582 22 P 1 P p
290 ass ass ass
A5 C270 Mythop Road W of B5260 Church Road  Calibration WB 1242_1 140 133 -7 1
149 Pass Pass Pass
A6 B5259 Lytham Road E of B5259 Saltcotes Calibration WB 13678 158 151 -6 1
Pass Pass Pass
Road 400
A94 M55 EB J4-J3 Calibration WB 1313_.5 202 186 -153 3
Pass Pass Pass

168 1 8

A7 C309 Salwick Road N of Blue Moor Road Calibration NB 8495 1 16 8 -8 2
597 Pass Pass Pass
A8 B5269 Whittingham Lane Calibration EB 8358 8 234 320 86 5 .
363 Pass Fail Pass
A9 A585 Fleetwood Road N of Fleetwood Old Calibration NB 10089 847 846 -1 0
Road 1479 Pass Pass Pass
A10 B5269 Woodplumpton Road S of Hollowforth Calibration NB 8365_1 194 151 -43 3
Lane 680 Pass Pass Pass
A11 C302 Back Lane N of Bradshaw Lane Calibration NB 1445719_1 10 0 -10 Pass 4 Pass Pass
A12 C330 Catforth Road S of Benson Lane Calibration NB 1613729_1 109 78 -31 Pass 3 Pass Pass
A13 A6 Garstang Road North of Woodplumpton Calibration NB 8356_1 577 527 -50 2
Road 704 Pass Pass Pass
A15 C295 Moorside N of M55 Calibration NB 8493 1 25 60 35 5 .
596 Pass Fail Pass
A145 M6 SB J33-J32 Calibration NB 5088 5 227 235 76 2
Pass Pass Pass

188 4 0
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A182 B5260 Singleton Road, Weeton-with-Preese Calibration NB 1388 9 282 331 49 P 3
057 ass Pass Pass
A14 C349 Haighton Green Lane W of Haighton Calibration EB 10118 109 146 37 P 3
Green 459 ass Pass Pass
A16 B6230 Cuerdale Lane S of Spring Lane Calibration NB 8576 4 236 180 -56 P 4 P P
438 ass ass ass
A17 B6243 Preston Road N of Ribblesdale Drive Calibration NB 8580_3 387 341 -47 2
199 Pass Pass Pass
A18 A675 Hoghton Lane N of Dover Lane Calibration SB 8567_4 335 276 -59 3
256 Pass Pass Pass
A19 A59 Preston New Road West of B6230 Calibration EB 4278 4 139 143 37 1
Pass Pass Pass
Cuerdale Lane 148 4 0
A20 B5256 Sandy Lane S of Hoghton Lane Calibration NB 1029 4 134 232 98 7 .
173 Pass Fail Pass
A143 M65 WB J3-J2 Calibration EB 7009 5 301 297 -43 1
= Pass Pass Pass
071 7 4
A21 AB674 Chorley Road N of Withnell Fold Old Calibration NB 8537_4 573 605 32 1
Road 527 Pass Pass Pass
A22 U Briers Brow W of Harbour Lane Calibration EB 4505 1 139 143 4 0
483 Pass Pass Pass
A23 C224 Buckholes Lane W of Sandy Lane Calibration EB 4542863_1 81 41 -41 Pass 5 Fail Pass
A96 M61 SB J8-6 Calibration SB 7012441_5 25138 25138 0 Pass 0 Pass Pass
A24 A49 Preston Road S of Tansley Avenue Calibration SB 8217_4 304 211 -93 6 -
163 Pass Fail Pass
A25 A6 Bolton Road N of Wigan Lane Calibration SB 4164 8 732 787 55 2
Pass Pass Pass

520
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A26 B5251 New Road N of Clancutt Lane Calibration SB 8214 3 332 348 15 1
095 Pass Pass Pass
A28 A581 Highfield Road Calibration WB 4043 8 283 249 -34 2
096 Pass Pass Pass
A29 A581 Westhead Road W of Yarrow Close Calibration WB 8428 8 122 144 22 2
095 Pass Pass Pass
A30 A59 Windgate S of Carr House Lane Calibration SB 4160_8 991 997 5 P 0
495 ass Pass Pass
A31 B5250 Wood Lane S of The Meadows Calibration SB 8219 8 134 162 28 2
590 Pass Pass Pass
A33 U Eyes Lane E of Sollom Lane Calibration WB 1616_9 1 0 -1 1
921 Pass Pass Pass
A34 C192 Tincklers Lane W of Doctors Lane Calibration WB 31701 174 168 -6 0
387 Pass Pass Pass
A35 A6 Garstang Bypass Road N of A586 The Calibration SB 4425 8 537 525 -12 1
Pass Pass Pass
Avenue 045
A36 B6430 Garstang Road Calibration SB 1673 .8 255 277 23 P 1 P P
044 ass ass ass
A97 A584 Freckleton Bypass Validation EB 4122 1 497 462. -35 2
0016 52 Pass Pass Pass
A98 A584 Lytham Road, W of Church Road at Validation WB 15628 727 721 -6 0
LC34, Bryning-with-Warton 391 e e i
A99 C292 Church Road S of Hillock Lane Validation NB 8149716_1 166 223 57 Pass 4 Pass Pass
A100 U Harbour Lane N of Hastings Avenue Validation NB 8392 _1 72 73 0 0
563 Pass Pass Pass
A101 A583 Preston New Road E of B5260 Weeton Validation WB 8208 1 681 678 -3 0
Pass Pass Pass

Road 0017
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A102 B5259 Ribby Road E of Wray Crescent Validation WB 8606_8 497 450 -47 P 2 P p
605 ass ass ass
A103 C293 Freckleton Road S of Kirkham Bypass Validation SB 10014_ 371 351 -20 1
8609 Pass Pass Pass
A104 C270 Weeton Road W of Kirkham Bypass Validation WB 9929 1 222 268 46 3
388 Pass Pass Pass
A105 A585 Fleetwood Road S of Bradshaw Lane Validation NB 8498 1 735 682 -53 P 2
570 ass Pass Pass
A37 C294 Treales Road E of Dagger Road Calibration WB 1609 _1 79 29 -50 7 .
608 Pass Fail Pass
A38 A584 Preston New Road Calibration WB 4120 1 883 913 30 1
0032 Pass Pass Pass
A39 C298 Church Lane E of Vicarage Lane Calibration WB 1610_1 54 107 53 6 .
598 Pass Fail Pass
A40 A583 Blackpool Road E of Vicarage Lane Calibration WB 8384_1 666 637 -29 1
0013 Pass Pass Pass
A87 M55 EB J3-J1 Calibration WB 51025 274 275 3 0
Pass Pass Pass

107 9 2

A106 B5411 Tabley Lane North of Lightfoot Lane Validation NB 3060 8 200 196 -4 0

503 Pass Pass Pass
A146 M6 SB J32-J31A Validation NB 5008837_5 437 432 -48 Pass 1 Pass Pass
A109 B6241 Lightfoot Lane West of Wychnor Validation EB 30(;3%_1 918 1 1 1 193 Fail 6 Fail Fail
A110 A6 Garstang Road South of Beech Drive Validation NB 4518 4 673 762 89 3

355 Pass Pass Pass
A111 C298 Lea Lane S of Harbour Lane Validation NB 8382.8 102 139 38 3

616 Pass Pass Pass
A112 U Sandy Lane N of Hoyles Lane Validation NB 1675_1 56 23 -33 Pass 5 Fail Pass

015
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A113

A114

A115

A148

A149

A150

A151

A152

A153

A155

A156

A157

A158

A159

A160

C330 Sidgreaves Lane N of Hoyles Lane
C299 Station Road N of Railway Bridge

B6241 Eastway S of Sherwood Way

B6241 Tom Benson Way

A583 Blackpool Road W of Riversway
B5411 Tag Lane North of Hollybank Close
A6 Garstang Road North of Hall Road
B6241 Eastway S of Andertons Way
B6243 Longridge Road

Black Bull Lane at Talbot Street (interview
direction southbound)

A59 Brockholes Brow, between M6 and A5058
(interview direction Westbound)

2493 Lancashire RSI's (3NBD) - Manual
Traffic Survey, Tuesday 29th April 2014
B5253 Flensburg Way S of Penwortham Way
A675 Higher Walton Road E of Knot Lane

B5254 Leyland Road North of The Cawsey

Validation
Validation

Validation

Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development

Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development

NB

NB

NB

NB

WB

NB

NB

NB

NB

NB

EB

SB

SB

EB

SB

1016_1
645
8383_1
609
3088_4
198

3087_4
195
8389 4
118
3086_4
194
4274 4
520
3009 3
011
8453_3
018
1402_1
009
4353 9
965

4291 6
117
8250 3
021
4524 8
570
1737 _4
251

294

28

820

551

147

495

555

687

670

452

822

871

921

229

434

pajiepoi

265

736

524

151

517

604

631

690

485

835

834

925

242

537

aoualayig

45

22

49

20

33

13

13

103
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Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Fail
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Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass
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Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Je sassed
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A161

A163

A164

A165

A166

A174

A41

A42

A43

A116

A117

A118

A119

A120

A121

C245 Lindle Lane E of A59 Liverpool Road
B6258 Station Road North of Havelock Road
A582 Farington Road, Lostock Hall

A6 London Way, north of Brownedge Road
B6230 Cuerdale Ln, east of Knot Lane

Wham Lane, New Longton

B6230 Church Brow East of A675 Victoria
Road

A675 Higher Walton Road South of B6230
Chorley Road

B6230 Chorley Road North of Walton Green

A59 Liverpool Road E of Priory Lane

B5254 Leyland Road N of Studholme Avenue
A582 Golden Way Slip from Cop Lane

A582 Golden Way N of Cop Lane

U Marshalls Brow N of New Lane

U New Lane W of Studholme Crescent

Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Validation
Validation
Validation
Validation
Validation

Validation

WB 15028
408
SB  3186_1
0105
EB 9987 5
558
SB 4070 1
0102
EB  3177.8
571
WB 1147 _1
255
EB 4156 3
177
EB 4155 4
524
SB 31743
176
SB 4532 4
208
SB 3084 1
737
SB 4209 1
021
SB 4209 4
081
SB 1559 1
075
WB 1329 8

275

241

485

998

121

292

375

155

221

401

622

355

64

445

130

184

pajiepoi

275

515

100

114

282

370

215

167

373

692

521

80

336

79

60

aoualayig

70

166

16

-109

-124
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Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Fail

Pass

Fail

Pass

Fail
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Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Fail

Pass

Fail

Pass

Fail
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Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Fail

Pass

Fail

Pass

Fail

Je sassed
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A122 U Hill Road W of Corncroft Validation WB 1499 1 94 130 36 3
253 Pass Pass Pass
A123 A5085 Blackpool Road W of Pedders Lane Validation WB 4190_4 487 433 -54 P 3 P P
346 ass ass ass
A124 A583 Riversway E of A5085 Blackpool Road Validation WB 4191 1 896 949 52 P 2 P p
0112 ass ass ass
A45 A6063 Deepdale Road North of Burrow Road Calibration NB 4496 _4 462 514 52 P 2 P P
497 ass ass ass
A46 A6 North Road S of Riding Street Calibration NB 4473 4 269 353 84 P 5 P
474 ass ass Pass
A47 A5071 Moor Lane S of Appleby Street Calibration NB 8310 8 302 228 -73 5
302 Pass Pass Pass
A48 U14049 St Pauls Road Calibration NB 1362_1 240 198 -43 3
112 Pass Pass Pass
A49 A583 Watery Lane E of Pedders Way Calibration WB 8292 8 636 102 391 . 14 . .
290 7 Fail Fail Fail
A50 A59 NewHall Lane W of Geoffrey Street Calibration EB 8308_4 455 448 -7 0
499 Pass Pass Pass
A51 C335 Adelphi Street S of Victor Street Calibration NB 1340_1 77 0 =77 12 .
090 Pass Fail Pass
A52 C334 Aqueduct Street N of A583 Fylde Road Calibration NB 4108851_1 380 423 43 Pass 2 Pass Pass
A53 Sﬁii? Ribbleton Lane W of Deepdale Mill Calibration EB 1716577_3 308 287 -21 Pass 1 Pass Pass
A54 B6241 Tulketh Brow E of Markham Street Calibration NB 4189 4 542 664 122 Fai 5
187 ail Pass Pass
A55 U Mariners Way E of Pedders Way Calibration WB 8208694_1 541 242  -299 Fail 15 Fail Fail
A183 Lancaster Road North, Preston Calibration NB 1333 4 32 38 6 1
= Pass Pass Pass

490
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A189 U Waterloo Road, E of Beech Grove at LC9, Calibration WB 1341_1 86 43 -43 5 .
Pass Fail Pass
Preston 385
A56 A59 Liverpool Road E of A59 Leyland Road Calibration WB 4544 4 677 568 -109 Fail 4 P P
086 ai ass ass
A58 A6 London Road South of Ashworth Grove Calibration SB 4464 1 953 950 -2 P 0 P P
0024 ass ass ass
A59 A59 Guild Way North of A59 Liverpool Road Calibration SB 4088 4 702 835 132 Fail 5 P P
084 ai ass ass
A125 A6 Ring Way/Carlisle Street, Preston Validation EB 4481 4 113 943  -187 . 6 . .
260 0 Fail Fail Fail
A126 A6 North Rd/Meadow St/A6 Ring Way/North Validation NB 4295 4 873 976 103 3
Rd/A59 Ring Way/Walker St, Preston_North 261 Pass Pass Pass
Arm SB
A127 A5071 Corporation Street/Marsh Lane/C331 Validation NB 4246 4 186 246 60 4
Pass Pass Pass
Marsh Lane, Preston 134
A128 U Lawson Street S of A59 Ring Way Validation NB 1174_1 30 30 1 0
173 Pass Pass Pass
A129 A583 Friargate S of Marsh Lane Validation NB 4533 4 79 10 -69 10 .
430 Pass Fail Pass
A130 A59 Ring Way East of Bow Lane Validation WB 4303_4 474 361 -113 . 6 . .
247 Fail Fail Fail
A132 U Chapel Street S of Fishergate Validation SB 1031186_1 156 312 155 Fail 10 Fail Fail
A133 Church Row/Church Street, Preston Validation EB 1160_1 220 159 -61 4
096 Pass Pass Pass
A191 A6 North Rd/Meadow St/A6 Ring Way/North Validation NB 4262 _ 4 74 29 -45 6
Rd/A59 Ring Way/Walker St, Preston_North 261 Pass Fail Pass
Arm SB Left
A131 A59 Fishergate Hill N of West Cliff Validation WB 1190_1 487 515 29 1
Pass Pass

(Southbound only) 191
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A134 C256 Leyland Road/C250 Golden Hill Calibration WB 3116_3 575 656 81 3
Lane/C250 Longmeanygate, Leyland 068 D D R
A135 Wheelton Lane/C250 Golden Hill Lane, Calibration NB 3054_1 183 268 85 Pass 6 Fail Pass
Leyland 069
A136 C250 Golden Hill Lane/C247 Churchill Way, Calibration EB 3022 3 305 57 -248 . 18 . .
Leyland 151 Fail Fail Fail
A138 B5254 St Andrews Way S of Eden Street Calibration SB 3102313_3 192 281 89 Pass 6 Fail Pass
A139 23(232? Turpin Green Lane West of Princess Calibration EB 3111584_3 716 807 91 Pass 3 Pass Pass
A141 U West Paddock W of Roberts Court Calibration WB 1250377_1 225 143 -83 Pass 6 Fail Pass
A142 C252 Canberra Road, South of Hargreaves Calibration SB 1391 .8 311 306 -5 0
Pass Pass Pass
Avenue, Leyland 182
A140 B5254 Chapel Brow S of Golden Hill Lane Calibration NB 3013571_3 193 149 -44 Pass 3 Pass Pass
A60 X5940 Central Avenue South of Buckshaw Calibration SB 1045 1 519 452 -66 Pass 3 Pass Pass
Avenue 044
A62 A6 Preston Road S of Dawson Lane Calibration SB 4000190_4 655 759 103 Fail 4 Pass Pass
A91 M6 NB J27-J28 Calibration SB 7011195_5 334 323 -8 Pass 0 Pass Pass
A86 M61 NB J8-J9 Calibration SB 70175 291 269 -219 Pass 4 Pass Pass
004 6 6
A64 B5247 South Road Validation SB 8108982_8 287 254 -33 Pass 2 Pass Pass
A65 B5253 Schleswig Way W of Leyland Lane Validation SB 3110_3 355 349 -6 Pass 0 Pass Pass

027



JACOBS

Outbound

=) (2] (2] O U
g| F| 2§ 25| 282
e s % &5 55| E2g
o [Y [Y
3 a - ® N @ S o
m L
A66 U Langdale Road S of Borrowdale Road Validation SB 3074_1 262 227 -35 P 2 P P
055 ass ass ass
A67 C195 Ulnes Walton Lane S of Garstang's farm  Validation SB 8242 8 210 219 8 P 1 P
240 ass ass Pass
A68 U Worden Lane E of Edale Close Validation SB 3073_.8 329 268 -61 P 4
243 ass Pass Pass
A69 A59 Liverpool Road East of Liverpool Old Validation SB 8078 8 605 739 134 . 5 . .
Fail Fail Fail
Road 080
A61 C256 Leyland Lane Validation SB 1549 3 109 222 113 Fail 9 Fai .
027 ai ail Fail
A63 B5248 North Road Validation WB 8426 3 180 230 50 3
041 Pass Pass Pass
A70 B5256 Sheep Hill Lane Calibration EB 3090 8 353 334 -19 1
258 Pass Pass Pass
A71 B5248 Dawson Lane Calibration EB 8253 4 151 265 114 . 8 . .
009 Fail Fail Fail
A72 A6 Preston Road Calibration SB 4002 4 459 501 41 2
003 Pass Pass Pass
A73 B5252 Euxton Lane W of Preston Road Calibration EB 3141_4 104 963 -85 3
014 8 Pass Pass Pass
A88 M65 WB J2-J1 Calibration EB 10085_ 228 242 138 3
Pass Pass Pass
5029 2 0
A74 A6 Bolton Road S of Southdown Road Calibration SB 8521_4 551 430 -121 . 5 . .
502 Fail Fail Fail
A75 A6 Preston Road N of Chorley Hall Road Calibration NB 4501_4 690 676 -14 1
536 Pass Pass Pass
A76 A581 Southport Road W of Glamis Drive Calibration WB 4309255_4 519 386 -133 Fail 6 Fail Fail
ATT7 B5251 Moor Road S of Whittam Road Calibration SB 3093_3 431 394 -37 2
= Pass Pass Pass

193
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A78 C206 Brooke Street E of Buchanan Street Calibration EB 4286 1 268 318 51 3
343 Pass Pass Pass
A80 B6228 Lyons Lane E of Worthy Street Calibration EB 3161_3 294 254 -39 P 2 P P
080 ass ass ass
A81 U Collingwood Road N of Hardy Drive Calibration NB 8235 1 289 316 27 2
315 Pass Pass Pass
A82 B5229 Harpers Lane W of Erskine Road Calibration EB 31978 139 154 14 P 1
002 ass Pass Pass
A83 U Pilling Lane N of Harrison Road Calibration SB 4287_1 158 240 82 6 .
378 Pass Fail Pass
A84 C215 Weldbank Lane S of Haward Road Calibration SB 3093_1 161 202 40 3
Pass Pass Pass

125
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A1l C290 Ballam Road W of Westby Road Calibration EB 8501_1 78 52 -26 3
284 Pass Pass Pass

A2 U Cartmell Lane W of Huck Lane Calibration EB 9922 1 5 2 -3 2
373 Pass Pass Pass

A3 A583 Preston New Road W of Westby Road Calibration EB 8196_1 452 464 12 1
294 Pass Pass Pass

A4 A584 Lytham Road W of Lodge Lane Calibration EB 1220_1 464 484 20 1
464 Pass Pass Pass

A5 C270 Mythop Road W of B5260 Church Road Calibration EB 1149 1 90 69 -20 = 2 = =

249 ass ass ass

A6 B5259 Lytham Road E of B5259 Saltcotes Calibration EB 8400_1 145 121 -24 2
Pass Pass Pass

Road 367

A94 M55 EB J4-J3 Calibration EB 5168_1 122 123 17 0

= Pass Pass Pass

313 0 6

A7 C309 Salwick Road N of Blue Moor Road Calibration SB 1597 8 15 5 -10 3
495 Pass Pass Pass

A8 B5269 Whittingham Lane Calibration WB 8363 8 225 232 7 0
358 Pass Pass Pass

A9 A585 Fleetwood Road N of Fleetwood Old Calibration SB 1479 1 802 779 -23 1
Road 0089 Pass Pass Pass

A10 B5269 Woodplumpton Road S of Hollowforth Calibration SB 16808 98 105 7 1
Lane 365 Pass Pass Pass
A11 C302 Back Lane N of Bradshaw Lane Calibration SB 1447591_1 12 0 -12 Pass 5 Pass Pass

A12 C330 Catforth Road S of Benson Lane Calibration SB 1179_1 63 55 -8 1
632 Pass Pass Pass

A13 A6 Garstang Road North of Woodplumpton Calibration SB 1704 8 583 551 -31 1
Road 356 Pass Pass Pass

A15 C295 Moorside N of M55 Calibration SB 1596 8 21 40 19 3
493 Pass Pass Pass

A145 M6 SB J33-J32 Calibration SB 70115 231 234 28 1

096 5 3 Pass Pass Pass
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A182 B5260 Singleton Road, Weeton-with-Preese Calibration SB 9957_1 173 233 60 = 4 =
388 ass ass Pass
A14 C349 Haighton Green Lane W of Haighton Calibration WB 8459 1 81 99 18 = 2 = =
Green 011 ass ass ass
A16 B6230 Cuerdale Lane S of Spring Lane Calibration SB 4438 8 169 132 -37 Pass 3 Pass Pass
576
A17 B6243 Preston Road N of Ribblesdale Drive Calibration SB 3199 8 444 435 -9 0
580 Pass Pass Pass
A18 A675 Hoghton Lane N of Dover Lane Calibration NB 42568 170 179 9 = 1
567 ass Pass Pass
A19 A59 Preston New Road West of B6230 Calibration WB 4148 4 898 925 27 1
Pass Pass Pass
Cuerdale Lane 279
A20 B5256 Sandy Lane S of Hoghton Lane Calibration SB 4173 1 59 62 2 Pass 0 Pass Pass
029
A143 M65 WB J3-J2 Calibration WB 7010_5 184 184 6 0
Pass Pass Pass
025 2 9
A21 A674 Chorley Road N of Withnell Fold Old Calibration SB 4527 8 222 265 43 3
Road 537 Pass Pass Pass
A22 U Briers Brow W of Harbour Lane Calibration WB 1483 4 101 87 -14 1
505 Pass Pass Pass
A23 C224 Buckholes Lane W of Sandy Lane Calibration WB 1458236_4 58 36 -22 Pass 3 Pass Pass
A96 M61 SB J8-6 Calibration NB 5141.5 218 215 -35 1
Pass Pass Pass
001 8 3
A24 A49 Preston Road S of Tansley Avenue Calibration NB  4163_.8 265 168 -97 P 7 Fail =
217 ass ai ass
A25 A6 Bolton Road N of Wigan Lane Calibration NB 8520 4 712 795 83 P 3 = =
164 ass ass ass
A26 B5251 New Road N of Clancutt Lane Calibration NB 3095 8 409 422 13 = 1
214 ass Pass Pass
A28 A581 Highfield Road Calibration EB 8096 4 216 217 1 0
Pass Pass Pass

043
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A29 A581 Westhead Road W of Yarrow Close Calibration EB 8095 8 130 99 -31 3

428 Pass Pass Pass
A30 A59 Windgate S of Carr House Lane Calibration NB 8425 4 658 690 31 1
160 Pass Pass Pass
A31 B5250 Wood Lane S of The Meadows Calibration NB 8590 8 146 119 -27 2
219 Pass Pass Pass
A33 U Eyes Lane E of Sollom Lane Calibration EB 9921_1 2 0 -2 2
616 Pass Pass Pass
A34 C192 Tincklers Lane W of Doctors Lane Calibration EB 1387_.3 143 157 14 1
170 Pass Pass Pass
A35 A6 Garstang Bypass Road N of A586 The Calibration NB 8045 4 385 363 -22 1
Pass Pass Pass
Avenue 425
A36 B6430 Garstang Road Calibration NB 8044_1 167 192 26 2
673 Pass Pass Pass
A97 A584 Freckleton Bypass Validation WB 10016_ 361 356 -5 0
4122 Pass Pass Pass
A98 A584 Lytham Road, W of Church Road at Validation EB 8391 1 508 524 16 Pass 1 Pass Pass
LC34, Bryning-with-Warton 562
A99 C292 Church Road S of Hillock Lane Validation SB 1476_8 128 132 4 0
191 Pass Pass Pass
A100 U Harbour Lane N of Hastings Avenue Validation SB 1536932_8 63 69 6 Pass 1 Pass Pass
A101 gig(é Preston New Road E of B5260 Weeton Validation EB 1(;%;_ 368 354 -14 Pass 1 Pass Pass
A102 B5259 Ribby Road E of Wray Crescent Validation EB 8660056_8 322 290 -32 Pass 2 Pass Pass
A103 C293 Freckleton Road S of Kirkham Bypass Validation NB 8609 1 248 232 -16 1
0012 Pass Pass Pass
A104 C270 Weeton Road W of Kirkham Bypass Validation EB 1388 9 115 177 62 5 .
929 Pass Fail Pass
A105 A585 Fleetwood Road S of Bradshaw Lane Validation SB 1570_8 507 525 18 1

498 Pass Pass Pass
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A37 C294 Treales Road E of Dagger Road Calibration EB 1608 _1 41 29 -12 2

609 Pass Pass Pass
A38 A584 Preston New Road Calibration EB 10032 429 477 49 2
4120 Pass Pass Pass
A39 C298 Church Lane E of Vicarage Lane Calibration EB 1598_1 35 45 10 2
610 Pass Pass Pass
A40 A583 Blackpool Road E of Vicarage Lane Calibration EB 10013 452 409 -42 2
8384 Pass Pass Pass
A87 M55 EB J3-J1 Calibration EB 70015 189 188 -10 0
Pass Pass Pass
099 3 4
A106 B5411 Tabley Lane North of Lightfoot Lane Validation SB 85033 99 102 3 0
060 Pass Pass Pass
A146 M6 SB J32-J31A Validation SB 5090_7 384 380 -34 1
013 3 9 Pass Pass Pass
A109 B6241 Lightfoot Lane West of Wychnor Validation WB 1013_3 511 457 -54 2
085 Pass Pass Pass
A110 A6 Garstang Road South of Beech Drive Validation SB 4355 4 958 872 -87 3
518 Pass Pass Pass
A111 C298 Lea Lane S of Harbour Lane Validation SB 86168 65 106 41 4
389 Pass Pass Pass
A112 U Sandy Lane N of Hoyles Lane Validation SB 1061755_1 44 15 -30 Pass 5 Fail Pass
A113 C330 Sidgreaves Lane N of Hoyles Lane Validation SB 1645 1 144 135 -10 1
016 Pass Pass Pass
A114 C299 Station Road N of Railway Bridge Validation SB 1609 8 25 8 -18 4
383 Pass Pass Pass
A115 B6241 Eastway S of Sherwood Way Validation SB 4198 3 611 443 -168 : 7 . .
088 Fail Fail Fail
A148 B6241 Tom Benson Way Model SB 4195 3 366 439 72 4
- Pass Pass Pass
Development 087
A149 A583 Blackpool Road W of Riversway Model EB 41188 859 925 66 2
Pass Pass Pass

Development 389
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A150

A151

A152

A153

A155

A156

A157

A158

A159

A160

A161

A163

A164

A165

A166

A174

A41

B5411 Tag Lane North of Hollybank Close
A6 Garstang Road North of Hall Road
B6241 Eastway S of Andertons Way
B6243 Longridge Road

Black Bull Lane at Talbot Street (interview
direction southbound)

A59 Brockholes Brow, between M6 and A5058
(interview direction Westbound)

2493 Lancashire RSI's (3NBD) - Manual
Traffic Survey, Tuesday 29th April 2014
B5253 Flensburg Way S of Penwortham Way
A675 Higher Walton Road E of Knot Lane
B5254 Leyland Road North of The Cawsey
C245 Lindle Lane E of A59 Liverpool Road
B6258 Station Road North of Havelock Road
A582 Farington Road, Lostock Hall

A6 London Way, north of Brownedge Road
B6230 Cuerdale Ln, east of Knot Lane

Wham Lane, New Longton

B6230 Church Brow East of A675 Victoria
Road

Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development

Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development
Model
Development

Calibration
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SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

WB

NB

NB

WB

NB

EB

NB

WB

NB

WB

EB

WB

4194 3
086
4520 4
274
3011_3
009
3018_8
453
1009_1
402
9965 _4
353

6195 4
291
3021_8
250
8570_4
524
4251 1
737
8408_1
502
10105_
3186
9987 4
075
10102_
4070
8571_3
177
1255_1
147

3177_4
156

paAIasqO

359

643

629

435

379

811

786

624

263

515

137

494

684

982

161

267

170

p3|I®PoN

273

904

540

451

215

792

752

638

228

621

168

402

628

102

221

271

212

aouaJapiq

16

-163

-19

43
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Pass

Fail

Pass

Pass

Fail

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Fail

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Z eusjun
OVLIoM

Pass

Fail

Pass

Pass

Fail

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

| 1se9)|

UoLIBMID
e sassed

Pass

Fail

Pass

Pass

Fail

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass
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A42 A675 Higher Walton Road South of B6230 Calibration WB 4524 4 296 208 -88 6 .
Pass Fail Pass
Chorley Road 155
A43 B6230 Chorley Road North of Walton Green Calibration NB 3176_3 417 430 14 1
174 0 Pass Pass Pass
A116 A59 Liverpool Road E of Priory Lane Validation NB 4208 4 741 817 76 = 3 p p
532 ass ass ass
A117 B5254 Leyland Road N of Studholme Avenue Validation NB 1737_3 433 581 148 . 7 . .
084 Fail Fail Fail
A118 A582 Golden Way Slip from Cop Lane Validation NB 1020_4 141 127 -14 = 1
209 ass Pass Pass
A119 A582 Golden Way N of Cop Lane Validation NB 4081_4 613 490 -123 Eail 5 Fail Fail
209 ai ai ai
A120 U Marshalls Brow N of New Lane Validation NB 1075_1 104 53 -51 = 6 .
559 ass Fail Pass
A121 U New Lane W of Studholme Crescent Validation EB 8275 1 98 88 -10 = 1 =
329 ass ass Pass
A122 U Hill Road W of Corncroft Validation EB 1253 1 74 45 -29 4
499 Pass Pass Pass
A123 A5085 Blackpool Road W of Pedders Lane Validation EB 4346_4 604 515 -89 P 4 = =
190 ass ass ass
A124 A583 Riversway E of A5085 Blackpool Road Validation EB 10114_ 637 791 153 Fail 6 Fail Fail
4191 ai ai ai
A45 A6063 Deepdale Road North of Burrow Road Calibration SB 4449976_4 530 576 46 Pass 2 Pass Pass
A46 A6 North Road S of Riding Street Calibration SB 4474 4 588 493 -95 P 4 = =
473 ass ass ass
A47 A5071 Moor Lane S of Appleby Street Calibration SB 8302_8 245 340 96 P 6 Fail =
310 ass ai ass
A48 U14049 St Pauls Road Calibration SB 1112_1 223 197 -26 2
362 Pass Pass Pass
A49 A583 Watery Lane E of Pedders Way Calibration EB 8290 8 610 734 124 : 5
Fail Pass Pass

292
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A50

A51

A52

A53

A54

A55

A183

A189

A56

A58

A59

A125

A126

A127

A128

A129

A59 NewHall Lane W of Geoffrey Street
C335 Adelphi Street S of Victor Street

C334 Aqueduct Street N of A583 Fylde Road
B6243 Ribbleton Lane W of Deepdale Mill
Street

B6241 Tulketh Brow E of Markham Street

U Mariners Way E of Pedders Way

Lancaster Road North, Preston

U Waterloo Road, E of Beech Grove at LC9,
Preston

A59 Liverpool Road E of A59 Leyland Road
A6 London Road South of Ashworth Grove

A59 Guild Way North of A59 Liverpool Road

A6 Ring Way/Carlisle Street, Preston

A6 North Rd/Meadow St/A6 Ring Way/North
Rd/A59 Ring Way/Walker St, Preston_North

Arm SB

A5071 Corporation Street/Marsh Lane/C331

Marsh Lane, Preston

U Lawson Street S of A59 Ring Way

A583 Friargate S of Marsh Lane

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Validation

Validation

Validation

Validation

Validation
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WB

SB

SB

WB

SB

EB

SB

EB

EB

NB

NB

WB

SB

SB

SB

SB

4499 8
308
1090_1
340
1081_4
185
3157 _1
767
4187 4
189
1064_8
289
4490 _1
333
1385_1
341

4086_4
544
10024_
4464
4084 _4
088

4383 4
098
4300_4
295

4134 _4
246
1173_1
174
4430 4
533
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635

156

467

397

646

567

37

69

171

117

175

104

552

134

128

223
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707

128

496

288

622

491

37

93

186

121

170

123

321

400

184

aouaJapiq

25

15

45

184

-231

266

56
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Pass

Pass

Pass

Fail

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Fail

Fail

Fail

Pass

Fail
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Pass

Fail
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Fail

Fail

Fail
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A130

A132

A133

A190

A134

A135

A136

A138

A139

A141

A142

AG0

AG2

A1

A86

A59 Ring Way East of Bow Lane
U Chapel Street S of Fishergate
Church Row/Church Street, Preston

A6 North Rd/Meadow St/A6 Ring Way/North
Rd/A59 Ring Way/Walker St, Preston_North
Arm SB Left

C256 Leyland Road/C250 Golden Hill
Lane/C250 Longmeanygate, Leyland
Wheelton Lane/C250 Golden Hill Lane,
Leyland

C250 Golden Hill Lane/C247 Churchill Way,
Leyland

B5254 St Andrews Way S of Eden Street

B5256 Turpin Green Lane West of Princess
Street
U West Paddock W of Roberts Court

C252 Canberra Road, South of Hargreaves
Avenue, Leyland

X5940 Central Avenue South of Buckshaw
Avenue

A6 Preston Road S of Dawson Lane

M6 NB J27-J28

M61 NB J8-J9

Validation

Validation

Validation

Validation

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration
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NB

WB

SB

EB

SB

WB

NB

WB

EB

NB

NB

NB

NB

NB

4247 4
305
1316_1
018
1096_1
160
4264 4
258

3068_3
116
1069_3
054
31513
022
3033_3
121
3154 3
118
1537_1
207
8182 1
391

1044 _1
045
4010_4
009
5113_1
0086
7018 5
015
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612

270

60

462

562

201

645

161
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292

325

215

398

290

171
1
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611

171

75

411

659

312

321

190
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263

380

136

491

294

172
0
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97
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29

65

93

39
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Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Fail

Fail

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass
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Fail

Pass

Pass

Pass

Fail

Fail

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Fail

Pass

Pass

Pass
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Pass
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Ac4

AG5

AG6

AG7

AG8

AG9

AG1

AG3

A70

A71

A72

AT3

A88

AT4

A75

A76

B5247 South Road

B5253 Schleswig Way W of Leyland Lane

U Langdale Road S of Borrowdale Road
C195 Ulnes Walton Lane S of Garstang's farm
U Worden Lane E of Edale Close

A59 Liverpool Road East of Liverpool Old
Road

C256 Leyland Lane

B5248 North Road

B5256 Sheep Hill Lane

B5248 Dawson Lane

A6 Preston Road

B5252 Euxton Lane W of Preston Road

M65 WB J2-J1

A6 Bolton Road S of Southdown Road
A6 Preston Road N of Chorley Hall Road

A581 Southport Road W of Glamis Drive

Validation

Validation

Validation

Validation

Validation

Validation

Validation

Validation

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration
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NB

NB

NB

NB

NB

NB

EB

WB

WB

NB

WB

WB

NB

SB

EB

8092_8
188
3027_3
110
1055_3
074
8240 8
242
8243 3
073
8080_8
078
3027_1
549
3041 8
426

8258 3
090
4009 _8
253
4003 _4
002
4014_3
141
5031_5
032

4502_8
521
4536 _4
501
4025_4
395

paAIasqO

168

224

108

108

230

532

165

113

196

124

533

607

142

533

975

466
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149

222

176

162

146

590

144

118

191

99

522

667

141

462

971

378
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Pass

Pass
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Pass
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A78

A80

A81

A82

A83

A84

A27

A27

A32

A32

A107

A107

A57

A57

A79

AT9

B5251 Moor Road S of Whittam Road
C206 Brooke Street E of Buchanan Street
B6228 Lyons Lane E of Worthy Street

U Collingwood Road N of Hardy Drive
B5229 Harpers Lane W of Erskine Road
U Pilling Lane N of Harrison Road

C215 Weldbank Lane S of Haward Road

B5252 Myles Standish Way E of Duxbury
Manor Way

B5252 Myles Standish Way E of Duxbury
Manor Way

B5250 Wood Lane W of Park Hall Road
B5250 Wood Lane W of Park Hall Road
B6242 Longsands Lane West of Fulwood Row
B6242 Longsands Lane West of Fulwood Row
B5254 Leyland Road E of Valley Road

B5254 Leyland Road E of Valley Road

B6228 Eaves Lane S of B5229 Harpers Lane

B6228 Eaves Lane S of B5229 Harpers Lane

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration

Calibration
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NB

WB

WB

SB

WB

NB

NB

EB

WB

NB

SB

EB

WB

NB

SB

NB

SB

3193 3
093
1343 4
286
3080_3
161
1315_8
235
8002_3
197
1378 4
287
1125 3
093

3195 4
164
4164 3
195
3169_8
100
8100_3
169
8454 1
0120
10120_
8454
3126_9
990
9990_3
126
8199 3
040
3040_8
199

paAIasqO

487

264

215

178

123

122

152

194

203

287

280

443

418

526

506

410
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273

203

265

155

184

139

196

161

152

226

425

398

495

547

364

403
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32

62
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Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Fail

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass
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Pass
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Fail
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A85

A85

A89
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A90

A90

A92

A92

A93

A93

A95

A95

A154

A154

A108

A108

A144

M61 NB J9-M6

M61 SB M6-J9

M6 NB J31-J31A

M6 SB J31A-J31

M6 NB J29-J30

M6 SB J30-J29

M55 EB-M6J32 NB

M6J32 SB - M55 WB

M55 EB - M6 J32SB

M6 J32 - M55 WB

M6 NB within J32

M6 SB within J32

A585, between Weeton Road and A583
(interview direction Northbound)

A585, between Weeton Road and A583
(interview direction Southbound)

B6241 Eastway East of A6

B6241 Eastway East of A6

M6 NB J28-J29
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NB 7016 5
073
SB  10104_
10103
NB 7004 5
083
SB 7014 _1
0081
NB  7006_5
073
SB 5074 1
0084
NB 5089 1
0011
SB 5096 5
092
EB 5089 5
090
WB 5087 5
091
NB 5087 5
088
SB 5096 5
090
NB 8193 8
195
SB 8195 8
193
WB 3165 3
006
EB  3006_3
165
NB 7008 5

039
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471
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Pass
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Ad4
Ad4

A147
A144
A147
A167

A167

IP All Vehicles
Outbound

A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6

A583 Fylde Road East of Aqueduct Street,
Preston

A583 Fylde Road East of Aqueduct Street,
Preston

M6 NB J30-J31

M6 SB J29-J28
M6 SB J31-J30
M55 Within J1 Eastbound

M55 Within J1 Westbound

C290 Ballam Road W of Westby Road

U Cartmell Lane W of Huck Lane

A583 Preston New Road W of Westby Road
A584 Lytham Road W of Lodge Lane

C270 Mythop Road W of B5260 Church Road
B5259 Lytham Road E of B5259 Saltcotes Road

Calibration
Calibration
Calibration
Calibration
Calibration
Calibration
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WB
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o

(2]

(0]
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o

4185 4 504

249
4249 4 476
185

5073 7 456
015 9

7007 1 313
0116 8

7005 1 471
0083 9

5099 5 146
097 9

5094 5 155
102 0

1284_8501
1373_9922
1224 8196
1464_1220
1242_1149
1367_8400
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A9%4 M55 EB J4-J3 Calibration WB  1313_5168 1291 23 | pass 1 Pass Pass
A7 C309 Salwick Road N of Blue Moor Road Calibration NB 8495_1597 16 5 -11 | pass 3 Pass Pass
A8 B5269 Whittingham Lane Calibration EB 8358_8363 213 244 31 [ pass 2 | Pass Pass
A9 AS585 Fleetwood Road N of Fleetwood Old Road Calibration NB  10089_1479 755 693 -62 | pgss 2 Pass Pass
A10 B5269 Woodplumpton Road S of Hollowforth Lane  Calibration NB 8365_1680 108 127 19 | pass 2 Pass Pass
A11 C302 Back Lane N of Bradshaw Lane Calibration NB 1451_1479 12 0 -12 | pass 5 Pass Pass
A12 C330 Catforth Road S of Benson Lane Calibration NB 1632_1179 65 46 -19 | pass 3 Pass Pass
A13 A6 Garstang Road North of Woodplumpton Road Calibration NB 8356_1704 596 574 -22 | pass 1 Pass Pass
A15 C295 Moorside N of M55 Calibration NB 8493_1596 23 47 24 | pass 4 | Pass Pass
A145 M6 SB J33-J32 Calibration NB 5088 _5188 2389 2295 -94 pgss 2 Pass Pass
A182 B5260 Singleton Road, Weeton-with-Preese Calibration NB 1388_9957 186 262 76 | pPass 5 Fail Pass
A14 C349 Haighton Green Lane W of Haighton Green  Calibration EB 1011_8459 81 91 10 pass 1 Pass Pass
A16 B6230 Cuerdale Lane S of Spring Lane Calibration NB 8576_4438 160 141 -20 | pass 2 Pass Pass
A17 B6243 Preston Road N of Ribblesdale Drive Calibration NB 8580_3199 432 434 1 Pass O Pass Pass
A18 AG75 Hoghton Lane N of Dover Lane Calibration SB 8567_4256 183 184 1 Pass O Pass Pass
A19 ﬁ::ePreston New Road West of B6230 Cuerdale Calibration EB 4278 4148 806 828 22 Pass 1 Pass Pass
A20 B5256 Sandy Lane S of Hoghton Lane Calibration NB 1029_4173 61 37 -24 | pgss 3 Pass Pass
A143 M65 WB J3-J2 Calibration EB 7009 _5071 1741 1730 10 [pass O | Pass Pass
A21 A674 Chorley Road N of Withnell Fold Old Road Calibration NB 8537_4527 208 278 70  pass 5 Pass Pass

A22 U Briers Brow W of Harbour Lane Calibration EB 4505_1483 98 87 -11 | pass 1 Pass Pass
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C224 Buckholes Lane W of Sandy Lane
M61 SB J8-6

A49 Preston Road S of Tansley Avenue
A6 Bolton Road N of Wigan Lane

B5251 New Road N of Clancutt Lane
A581 Highfield Road

A581 Westhead Road W of Yarrow Close
A59 Windgate S of Carr House Lane
B5250 Wood Lane S of The Meadows

U Eyes Lane E of Sollom Lane
C192 Tincklers Lane W of Doctors Lane

A6 Garstang Bypass Road N of A586 The Avenue
B6430 Garstang Road

A584 Freckleton Bypass

A584 Lytham Road, W of Church Road at LC34,
Bryning-with-Warton
C292 Church Road S of Hillock Lane

U Harbour Lane N of Hastings Avenue

A583 Preston New Road E of B5260 Weeton
Road
B5259 Ribby Road E of Wray Crescent
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A103 C293 Freckleton Road S of Kirkham Bypass Validation SB  10014_8609 261 227 -34 | pass 2 Pass Pass
A104 C270 Weeton Road W of Kirkham Bypass Validation WB 9929_1388 120 185 64 |pPass 5 Fail Pass
A105 AS585 Fleetwood Road S of Bradshaw Lane Validation NB 8498_1570 555 526 -29 | pgss 1 Pass Pass
A37 C294 Treales Road E of Dagger Road Calibration WB  1609_1608 38 18 -21 [ pass 4 | Pass Pass
A38 AS584 Preston New Road Calibration WB  4120_10032 421 497 75 PpPass 4 Pass Pass
A39 C298 Church Lane E of Vicarage Lane Calibration WB  1610_1598 47 68 21 | pass 3 Pass Pass
A40 A583 Blackpool Road E of Vicarage Lane Calibration WB  8384_10013 499 428 -71 | pass 3 Pass Pass
A87 M55 EB J3-J1 Calibration WB 5102_5107 1856 1853 -3 Pass 0 Pass Pass
A106 B5411 Tabley Lane North of Lightfoot Lane Validation NB 3060_8503 113 115 2 |pass O | pass Pass
A146 M6 SB J32-J31A Validation NB 5083 5087 3747 3776 29 pgss O Pass Pass
A109 B6241 Lightfoot Lane West of Wychnor Validation EB 3085_1013 529 575 46 pgss 2 Pass Pass
A110 A6 Garstang Road South of Beech Drive Validation NB 4518_4355 918 859 -58 | pass 2 Pass Pass
A111 C298 Lea Lane S of Harbour Lane Validation NB 8382_8616 85 88 3 'Pass O Pass Pass
A112 U Sandy Lane N of Hoyles Lane Validation NB 1675_1015 39 25 -14 | pgss 3 Pass Pass
A113 C330 Sidgreaves Lane N of Hoyles Lane Validation NB 1016_1645 128 142 14 pgss 1 Pass Pass
A114 C299 Station Road N of Railway Bridge Validation NB 8383_1609 31 7 -23 | pPass 5 Fail Pass
A115 B6241 Eastway S of Sherwood Way Validation NB 3088_4198 627 453 = Fail |/ Fail Fail

174
A148 B6241 Tom Benson Way Model NB 3087_4195 395 425 30 1
Pass Pass Pass
Development
A149 Ab583 Blackpool Road W of Riversway Model WB  8389_4118 843 910 67 2

Pass Pass Pass

Development
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A174

B5411 Tag Lane North of Hollybank Close

A6 Garstang Road North of Hall Road

B6241 Eastway S of Andertons Way

B6243 Longridge Road

Black Bull Lane at Talbot Street (interview direction
southbound)

A59 Brockholes Brow, between M6 and A5058
(interview direction Westbound)

2493 Lancashire RSI's (3NBD) - Manual Traffic
Survey, Tuesday 29th April 2014

B5253 Flensburg Way S of Penwortham Way
A675 Higher Walton Road E of Knot Lane
B5254 Leyland Road North of The Cawsey
C245 Lindle Lane E of A59 Liverpool Road
B6258 Station Road North of Havelock Road
A582 Farington Road, Lostock Hall

A6 London Way, north of Brownedge Road
B6230 Cuerdale Ln, east of Knot Lane

Wham Lane, New Longton
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Ad1 B6230 Church Brow East of A675 Victoria Road Calibration EB 4156_3177 144 172 28 | pass 2 Pass Pass
A42 A675 Higher Walton Road South of B6230 Chorley  Calibration EB 4155 4524 189 204 14 Pass Pass Pass

Road
A43 B6230 Chorley Road North of Walton Green Calibration SB 3174_3176 423 360 -63 | pass 3 Pass Pass
A116 A59 Liverpool Road E of Priory Lane Validation SB 4532_4208 690 866 176 | Faj| 6 Fail Fail
A117 B5254 Leyland Road N of Studholme Avenue Validation SB 3084_1737 452 614 162 | Fail 7 Fail Fail
A118 A582 Golden Way Slip from Cop Lane Validation SB 4209_1021 175 196 20 | pgss 1 Pass Pass
A119 A582 Golden Way N of Cop Lane Validation SB 4209_4081 714 423 - Fail 12 Fail Fail
291

A120 U Marshalls Brow N of New Lane Validation SB 1559_1075 109 50 -59 | pass 7 Fail Pass
A121 U New Lane W of Studholme Crescent Validation WB  1329_8275 142 109 -33 | pass 3 Pass Pass
A122 U Hill Road W of Corncroft Validation WB 1499 1253 68 54 -14 | pgss 2 Pass Pass
A123 AS5085 Blackpool Road W of Pedders Lane Validation WB  4190_4346 504 473 -31 | pass 1 Pass Pass
A124 AS583 Riversway E of A5085 Blackpool Road Validation WB  4191_10114 637 735 98 | pass 4 Pass Pass
A45 AB063 Deepdale Road North of Burrow Road Calibration NB 4496_4497 497 463 -34 | pass 2 Pass Pass
A46 A6 North Road S of Riding Street Calibration NB 4473 _4474 444 509 66  Pass 3 Pass Pass
A47 A5071 Moor Lane S of Appleby Street Calibration NB 8310_8302 283 186 -97 | pass 6 Fail Pass
A48 U14049 St Pauls Road Calibration NB 1362_1112 219 244 24 | pgss 2 Pass Pass
A49 A583 Watery Lane E of Pedders Way Calibration WB  8292_8290 581 791 210  Fail 8 Fail Fail
A50 A59 NewHall Lane W of Geoffrey Street Calibration EB 8308_4499 636 544 -92 | pass 4 Pass Pass
A51 C335 Adelphi Street S of Victor Street Calibration NB 1340_1090 110 26 -84  pgss 10 Fail Pass

IS

A52 C334 Aqueduct Street N of A583 Fylde Road Calibration NB 4185_1081 392 475 83 | pass Pass Pass
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A53 B6243 Ribbleton Lane W of Deepdale Mill Street Calibration EB 1767_3157 449 419 -30 | pass 1 Pass Pass
A54 B6241 Tulketh Brow E of Markham Street Calibration NB 4189_4187 617 629 12 | pass O Pass Pass
AS55 U Mariners Way E of Pedders Way Calibration WB 8289_1064 610 370 - Fail 11 Fail Fail
240
A183 Lancaster Road North, Preston Calibration NB 1333_4490 36 44 8 | Ppass 1 Pass Pass
A189 U Waterloo Road, E of Beech Grove at LC9, Calibration WB 1341_1385 97 76 -21 Pass 2 Pass Pass
Preston
A56 A59 Liverpool Road E of A59 Leyland Road Calibration WB  4544_4086 911 858 -53 | pPass 2 Pass Pass
A58 A6 London Road South of Ashworth Grove Calibration SB  4464_10024 1291 1210  -81 pgss 2 Pass Pass
A59 A59 Guild Way North of A59 Liverpool Road Calibration SB 4088_4084 947 1117 170 | Fajl 5 Fail Fail
A125 A6 Ring Way/Carlisle Street, Preston Validation EB 4481_4260 1376 966 - Fail 12 Fail Fail
410
A126 A6 North Rd/Meadow St/A6 Ring Way/North Validation NB 4295_4261 698 851 153 5
Rd/A59 Ring Way/Walker St, Preston_North Arm Fail Fail Fail
SB
A127 A5071 Corporation Street/Marsh Lane/C331 Validation NB 4246_4134 109 335 226 Fail 15 Fail Fail
Marsh Lane, Preston
A128 U Lawson Street S of A59 Ring Way Validation NB 1174_1173 35 3 -32 | pass 7 Fail Pass
A129 A583 Friargate S of Marsh Lane Validation NB 4533_4430 97 12 -85  pgss 12 Fail Pass
A130 A59 Ring Way East of Bow Lane Validation WB  4303_4247 490 583 93 | pass 4 Pass Pass
A132 U Chapel Street S of Fishergate Validation SB 1018_1316 72 217 144 Faj 12 Fail Fail
A133 Church Row/Church Street, Preston Validation EB 1160_1096 321 328 7 pass O Pass Pass
A191 A6 North Rd/Meadow St/A6 Ring Way/North Validation NB 4262_4261 92 30 -62
Rd/A59 Ring Way/Walker St, Preston_North Arm Pass Fail Pass
SB Left
A131 A59 Fishergate Hill N of West Cliff (Southbound Validation WB 1190_1191 686 598 -87 Pass Pass

only)
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A134 C256 Leyland Road/C250 Golden Hill Lane/C250  Calibration WB  3116_3068 692 737 45 2
Pass Pass Pass

Longmeanygate, Leyland
A135 Wheelton Lane/C250 Golden Hill Lane, Leyland Calibration NB 3054_1069 148 224 76  pass 6 Fail Pass
A136 C250 Golden Hill Lane/C247 Churchill Way, Calibration EB 3022_3151 352 84 = Fail '8 | Fail Fail

Leyland 268
A138 B5254 St Andrews Way S of Eden Street Calibration SB 3121_3033 178 218 40 | pgss 3 Pass Pass
A139 B5256 Turpin Green Lane West of Princess Street ~ Calibration EB 3118_3154 571 672 100 | Faj) 4 Pass Pass
A141 U West Paddock W of Roberts Court Calibration WB  1207_1537 302 237 -65 pass 4 Pass Pass
A142 C252 Canberra Road, South of Hargreaves Calibration SB 1391 _8182 290 317 27 2

Pass Pass Pass

Avenue, Leyland
A140 B5254 Chapel Brow S of Golden Hill Lane Calibration NB 3037_3151 204 197 -7 |pass O Pass Pass
A60 X5940 Central Avenue South of Buckshaw Avenue  Calibration SB 1045_1044 338 317 21 | pass 1 Pass Pass
AB2 AB Preston Road S of Dawson Lane Calibration SB 4009_4010 483 529 46 | pass 2 Pass Pass
A91 M6 NB J27-J28 Calibration SB 7019_5115 3009 3042 33 | pass 1 Pass Pass
A86 M61 NB J8-J9 Calibration SB 7017_5004 2415 2379  -36 pgss 1 Pass Pass
A64 B5247 South Road Validation SB 8188_8092 162 118 -44 | pass 4 | Pass Pass
AG5 B5253 Schleswig Way W of Leyland Lane Validation SB 3110_3027 238 209 -29 | pass 2 Pass Pass
AG6 U Langdale Road S of Borrowdale Road Validation SB 3074_1055 111 166 56 | Pass 5 | Pass Pass
AG7 C195 Ulnes Walton Lane S of Garstang's farm Validation SB 8242_8240 95 216 121 | Fgj) 10 Fail Fail
AG8 U Worden Lane E of Edale Close Validation SB 3073_8243 221 122 -99 | pgss 8 Fail Pass
A69 A59 Liverpool Road East of Liverpool Old Road Validation SB 8078_8080 555 565 10 pgss O Pass Pass
A61 C256 Leyland Lane Validation SB 1549 _3027 131 201 70 | pass 5 Fail Pass
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AG3 B5248 North Road Validation WB  8426_3041 120 160 41 pass 3  Pass Pass
A70 B5256 Sheep Hill Lane Calibration EB 3090_8258 305 238 -67 | pPass 4 | Pass Pass
AT1 B5248 Dawson Lane Calibration EB 8253_4009 116 116 0 pass O Pass Pass
AT72 A6 Preston Road Calibration SB 4002_4003 584 545 -39 | pPass 2 | Pass Pass
A73 B5252 Euxton Lane W of Preston Road Calibration EB 3141_4014 634 651 16 | pass 1 Pass Pass
A88 M65 WB J2-J1 Calibration EB 100855029 1350 1474 124 pgss 3  Pass Pass
AT4 AG Bolton Road S of Southdown Road Calibration SB 8521_4502 500 404 -96 | pass 5 Pass Pass
AT75 AG Preston Road N of Chorley Hall Road Calibration NB 4501_4536 715 660 -55 | pass 2 Pass Pass
AT76 A581 Southport Road W of Glamis Drive Calibration WB  4395_4025 461 402 -59 | pass 3 Pass Pass
AT7 B5251 Moor Road S of Whittam Road Calibration SB 3093_3193 513 423 -90 ' pass 4 | Pass Pass
AT78 C206 Brooke Street E of Buchanan Street Calibration EB 4286_1343 211 277 66 | pass 4 Pass Pass
A80 B6228 Lyons Lane E of Worthy Street Calibration EB 3161_3080 306 235 -1 | pass 4 | Pass Pass
A81 U Collingwood Road N of Hardy Drive Calibration NB 8235_1315 182 156 -26 | pass 2 Pass Pass
A82 B5229 Harpers Lane W of Erskine Road Calibration EB 3197_8002 114 185 71  pass 6 Fail Pass
A83 U Pilling Lane N of Harrison Road Calibration SB 4287_1378 125 208 82  pass 6 Fail Pass
A84 C215 Weldbank Lane S of Haward Road Calibration SB 3093_1125 141 219 79 | pass 6 Fail Pass
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B6230 Cuerdale Lane S of Spring Lane

B6243 Preston Road N of Ribblesdale Drive

A675 Hoghton Lane N of Dover Lane

A59 Preston New Road West of B6230
Cuerdale Lane
B5256 Sandy Lane S of Hoghton Lane

M65 WB J3-J2

A674 Chorley Road N of Withnell Fold Old
Road
U Briers Brow W of Harbour Lane

C224 Buckholes Lane W of Sandy Lane
M61 SB J8-6

A49 Preston Road S of Tansley Avenue
A6 Bolton Road N of Wigan Lane

B5251 New Road N of Clancutt Lane
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